

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, THE FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE, THE HOUSING POLICY
COUNCIL, AND STATE BANKING
ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

[Additional *amici* listed on inside cover]

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
NANCY L. PERKINS
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
BRANDON L. BOXLER
RON A. GHATAN
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Amici Curiae

Alabama Bankers Association, Alaska Bankers Association, Arizona Bankers Association, Arkansas Bankers Association, California Bankers Association, Colorado Bankers Association, Connecticut Bankers Association, Delaware Bankers Association, Florida Bankers Association, Georgia Bankers Association, Hawaii Bankers Association, Heartland Community Bankers Association, Idaho Bankers Association, Illinois Bankers Association, Illinois League of Financial Institutions, Indiana Bankers Association, Iowa Bankers Association, Kansas Bankers Association, Kentucky Bankers Association, Louisiana Bankers Association, Maine Bankers Association, Maryland Bankers Association, Massachusetts Bankers Association, Michigan Bankers Association, Minnesota Bankers Association, Mississippi Bankers Association, Missouri Bankers Association, Montana Bankers Association, Nebraska Bankers Association, Nevada Bankers Association, New Hampshire Bankers Association, New Jersey Bankers Association, New Mexico Bankers Association, New York Bankers Association, North Carolina Bankers Association, North Dakota Bankers Association, Ohio Bankers League, Oklahoma Bankers Association, Oregon Bankers Association, Pennsylvania Bankers Association, Puerto Rico Bankers Association, Rhode Island Bankers Association, South Carolina Bankers Association, South Dakota Bankers Association, Tennessee Bankers Association, Texas Bankers Association, Utah Bankers Association, Vermont Bankers Association, Virginia Bankers Association, Washington Bankers Association, Washington Financial League, West Virginia Bankers Association, Wisconsin Bankers Association, and Wyoming Bankers Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RESPONDENTS’ DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS ARE BARRED UNDER THIS COURT’S PRIVATE-RIGHT-OF-ACTION JURISPRUDENCE	7
A. This Case Implicates the Court’s Private-Right-of-Action Decisions	8
B. Respondents Fail to Show Affirmative Evidence of Congressional Intent for a Private Right of Action for Disparate Impact.....	13
1. The Text of Section 804(a) Does Not Show Congress’s Intent to Authorize Disparate-Impact Claims	13
2. The FHA’s Legislative History Does Not Show Congress’s Intent to Authorize Disparate-Impact Claims	18
3. An Agency Cannot Conjure Up a Right of Action Where Congress Has Not Clearly Expressed an Intent for One	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CONGRESS LIKEWISE DID NOT INTEND FOR A DISPARATE-IMPACT RIGHT OF ACTION AGAINST LENDERS UNDER SECTION 805	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	23-24
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	17, 20-21, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	9
<i>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. United States ex rel. Calvin Tomkins Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 102 (1944)	6-7, 29
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	8
<i>Gaona v. Town & Country Credit</i> , 324 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	19
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	24
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	27
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	10
<i>In re: Barnacle Marine Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	27
<i>Laufman v. Oakley Bldg. & Loan Co.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976).....	28
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984)	28, 29
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	12
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Sch.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	15
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	18, 24-25
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	10, 16
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank</i> , 83 F.3d 1546 (5th Cir. 1996)	28, 29
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State of N.J., Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. & Energy</i> <i>v. Long Island Power Auth.</i> , 30 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	8, 12-13
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	12
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	5, 23, 25
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	29
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Watson v. Forth Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)	
STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIAL		
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967		
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	15, 16, 17	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	16	
Americans with Disabilities Act		
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	16	
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1)	16	
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)(A)	16	
Civil Rights Act of 1964		
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	15, 17	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	16	
Fair Housing Act		
Pub. L. No. 90-284, § 805, 82 Stat. 81, 83 (1968)	27	
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f)	9	
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	<i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a)	6, 7, 26, 27, 28, 29	
42 U.S.C. § 3605(b)(1)(A)-(B)	28	
42 U.S.C. § 3608(a)	24	
42 U.S.C. § 3613	5, 9, 11	
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, § 6(c), 102 Stat. 1619, 1622 (1988)		27
20 U.S.C. § 1232g	11	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11	
24 C.F.R. 100.500	23	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Implementation of the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 54 Fed. Reg. 3,232 (Jan. 23, 1989) 3,235	22-23
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)	
11,461	25
11,462	21, 28
11,464	6, 28
11,465	21, 28
11,466	5, 6, 25, 26, 27
11,467	26
11,474	21, 28
11,476	21, 28
11,477	25
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988), available at http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/1987/sg870 004.txt	18
Remarks on Signing the Fair House Amendments Act of 1988, Public Papers of President Ronald Reagan (Sept. 13, 1988)	22
